
Section 
Ten 

Dials Page 
Number 

Dial Latch Assembly 
..................................................................................................... 10-2 

Dial Adapter Kit 
For 3 Piece Dial (mounted to steel enclosure) ........................... 10-3 

Dial Assembly 

Three Piece 
Front Lit; Model 300. 400 & 600 Series (non-A) 

Dial Assembly ............................................................. 10-4 
Price Per Gallon Panel Assembly ................................. 10-5 
Money/Volume Panel Assembly 

Serial No. 108-15757 & Below .......................... 10-6, 10-7 
Serial No. 108-15758 & Above .......................... 10-8, 10-9, 10-10 

Back Lit; Model 30DA, 400A & 600A Series (TCSA) 
Dial Assembly ('Three Piece) ........................................ 10-11 
Price Per Gallon Panel Assembly ................................. 10-12, 10-13 
Money/Volume Panel Assembly .................................. 10-14. 10-15. 10-16 

One Piece 
TCS "A" Speaker &: Presets Assembly ....................................... 10-17 
TCS High Cash/Credit Button Assembly ................................. 10-18, 10-19 
TCS Low Cash/Credit Button Assembly .................................. 10-20, 10-21 
TCS "A" Money Volume/Dial Assembly; Back Lit ..................... 10-22, 10-23 

Mobil One Piece 
TCS Mobil; Money/Volume ...................................................... 10-38. 10-39 
TCS Mobil; Cash/Credit/Preset & Speaker .............................. 10-40. 10-341 

D£T 
Dial Assembly for 45" & 60" DPT ............................................. 10-24. 10-25 

Model 322A-B3/B5 Product Variable Blender - One Piece 
Model 322A-B3/B5 One Piece Dial Assembly ........................... 10-26.10-27. 10-28 

Model 411A & 422A - One Piece 
Speaker & Presets Assembly ................................................... 10-29 
Dial Assembly. Back Lit .......................................................... 10-30. 10-31 

Wiring &hematic 
For 30" 3 &: !5 Product Dial ............. ' ........................................ 10-32. 10-33 
For TCS "A" Mobil Product Dial ' .. " .......................................... 10-36. 10-37 

Speaker & Call Button Wiring 
..................................................................................................... 10-34 

One Piece Dial Blank Assembly 
..................................................................................................... 10-35 

TCSITCSA Dispenser Parts Manual 
Form 4576A Version 1.0 
Tokhelm Corporation February 1996 

T 
C 
S 
A 

D 
I 
S 
P 
E 
N 
S 
E 
R 

10-1 



....... 
o 

I 
I\:) 

d s: d 
~. ~ 
o 0 o C/) -a ,,> 
oQo 
~ 3 iij" 
O·.j>. al 
::J U1 ::J 

-..jCII 

"mlt) 
It) >"' 
CT ~ 
2~::+ 
1Il 0 C11 -< _. s:: ..... glll 
~:-"~ 
moll!. 

( 
~ 

"-

~. 
I 

DIAL LATCH ASSEMBLY 

I t em 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

Part No. 

1-131576 
1-228626 
1-228627 
3-317420 
05-50301 
06-50381 

(Ref J Barrier Rlate weld assembly. 
called out on CHASSIS ASSEMBL-Y 
see d~g. no. 741277 & 741328 

Part Name 

Two-way Lock Nut 

Bushing 
Pin 
Spring 
1/2-13 Hex Nut 
#10-32 Wingnut 

1-72206 



dJl~ 
::<:"""3 en 
16 ~ -0-1>00 3 CJ1en 
O~> 
°>0 -g < iii" 
iil!]l"5l 
g·m.~ 
:::J°m 

:::J "" -n ... ." m 0 III 
C-0::l. 
2 en 
III s:: -< III 
... :::J 
co C 
co !!!.. 
0> 

..... 
o 

I 
CtJ 

DIAL ADAPTER KIT 
(FOR THREE PIECE DIAL MOUNTED TO STEEL ENCLOSURE) 

I~ 
...,.,..., 

<J r 
<Jr 

I t em 
No. Part No. 

1 1-132448 

2 1-229652 
3 1-230888 

F or parts callout of 
(THREE PIECE) DIAL ASSY. 
see dwg. no. 741284 
or 741313 

Name Of Part 

#6-32 Rd. Hd. Thrd. 
Cutting Screw 

Plastic Rivet 
Dial Adapter 

1-72208 



...&. 

o 
I 

~ 

c) 
;;<:" -I 
::T 0 
§. ~ 
o 0 o (J) 

"8 til» 
iil3~ 
eo '0 o .... CD 
::l (Jl::l "en 
" 0) CD CD ».., 
CT ~ 
2 ~::I. su 0 (f) 

-< -- s: ..... glll 
~:-'"~ 
mo!!!. 

Item 
No. 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Port No. 

1-126616 
1-131006 
1-131571 
1-228640 

1-228641 

1-231143 

1-228675 
418130-1 
418130-2 

418132-1 

418132-2 
418134-1 
418134-2 

1-418535 
1-418536 

1-418537 

05-50211 

06-52482 

05-50621 

FRONT LIT DIAL ASSEMBLY (THREE PIECE) 

Nome Of Port 

Washer 
Pop Rivet 

'-.1V 

Sealing Strip 

Bracket 
Link 

Pin 

Sealing Strip 
Dial Frome Weld Assy. (30") 

Dial Frome Weld Assy. (30" Blank) 

Dial Frome Weld Assy. (45") 
Dial Frome Weld Assy. (45" Blank) 

Dial Frome Weld Assy. (60") 
Dial Frome Weld Assy. (60" Blank) 

Sealing Strip (60") 
Sealing Strip (45") 

Sealing Strip (30") 

#10-24 Hex Nut 

Truorc "E" Retaining Ring 

#10 Plain Washer 

MODEL 300, 400 & 600 SERIES 

", 

< , 

For paris callout of 
M/V PANEL ASSEMBLY 
see dwg. no. 741424 
or 741426 

'~ 
'~ 

'~ 
'~ 

For paris callaul of 
PPG PANEL ASSEMBLY 
see dwg. no. 741425 

4-741284 



-I"Tl-l o 0 (") 
7<"-'m 
i3~ 
-'.j>. () 3 01m 
(")~> 
.a>g 
Q ~~ 
§:0~ 
0-'(.0 
::JOm 

::J -, 
"Tl-"-O m' I» t:T0~ 
-, rn 
§ s:: -< PI 

cD ~ 
co !!!. 
0) 

...... 
o 

I 

01 

Item 
No. 

2 

3 
4 
5 
6 

7 

8 
9 

10 

Port No. 

2-228671 

228678-1 
2-228667 
4-228667 
4-224893 
230157-1 
1-229240 
4-315187 
1-317483 
318203-1 
318203-2 
3-418208 
418193-1 

418193-2 

418500-1 
90-50J01 

03-50761 

PRICE PER GALLON PANEL ASSY. (FRONT LIT) 

MODEL 300, 400 & 600 SERIFS 

6 

Nome Of Port 

#10-24 Copped Washer 
Lock Nut 

Push Button Switch Assy. 8 
Red Lens (Only) 
Bezel & Seol Assembly 
Lamp (Only) 
Push Button Seal Kit 
Insulator PPG Boord 
Liquid Crystal Display 
Reflector 
Dial & Window Assy. (Cosh) 
Dial & Window Assy. (Cash/Creditl 
Dial Blank 
Cosh/Credit PPG Display Boord 

Assy. (Includes Item # 4) 
Cosh PPG Display Board Assy. 
(Includes Item # 4) 

Mask Weld Assembly (PPG) 
#6-32 X 5/16 Lg. Rd. Hd. Mach 
Screw 

#6 Lockwasher 

3)~Q 

?1?; 
~/ 

/'/~ 

1-741425 



>­
U1 
(/) 

« 

10-6 TCSfTCSAO' Ispenser Parts M Form 45 anual 
Tokheim Corpor t' .7RA Version 1.0 

a Ion February 1996 



o'61-i ;><".,0 
[3~ 
3""0 
O!:!lUl 
om~ 
-a~O o _. 
iil ~-§ 
g.~. ~ 
::)0(1) 

::) ., 
il .... -o 
(I) 011> 
~ ::l. c: en 
II> :i: -< II> 
.... ::) 
<C c: 
~ at 

..... 
o 

I 

-.....I 

ITEM 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

9 

10 

12 
13 

14 

15 

16 
17 

PART 
NO. 

3-131460 
1-131941 
11-219435 
1-226278 
2-227359 
1-227766 
3-227766 
1-228676 

228677-1 

228678-2 

2-228667 
4-228667 

4-224893 
230157-1 

1-228918 
229459-1 

6-38210 

:6§,llast 
1-315556 
3-315556 
4-315556 

1-315557 
317653-1 

1-741424 

MONEY/VOLUME ,PANEL ASSEMBLY (Front Lit) J of J I-

, .".. .. ~ ." ..... . 

For Models 300, 400, It 600 ';Serial No. 108-15757 lit Below 
ITEM PART ITEM PART 

DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

Spacer 18 1-318170 Speaker 30 Dial & Window Assembl~ 
Assistance Plate 419154-1 30" Front 
Fluorescent Lamp 19 MQn~LVQbJm~ Board Assembl~ 419154-2 30" Rear 
Starter (Inclug~s li~m #20) 419154-3 45" Front 
Connector (2 Pin) 418047-1 110 Volt 419154-4 45" Rear 
Lamp Holder 418047-2 220 Volt 419154-5 60" Front 
Lamp Holder 419154-6 60" Rear 
Starter Socket 20 Liquig Crystal Display 419154-14 30"-P Rear 
Mounting Bracket 1-418086 110 Volt 419154-18 45"-P Rear 
Buzzer Assembly 2-418086 220 Volt 419154-19 45"-SP Front 
(Annunciator) 

Mask 
419154-20 45"-SP Rear 

21 1-418189 419154-22 60"-P Rear 
Push Button Switch (Money /Volume) 419154-23 60"-SP Front 
Assy.(Preset) 

LQQm & Harness Assembl~ 
419154-24 60"-SP Rear 

Red Lens Only 22 419154-25 30"-S Front 
Bezel & Seal 418658-1 30" Front 419154-26 30"-S Rear 
Assembly 418658-2 30" Rear 419154-27 45"-S Front 
Lamp Only 418658-3 45" Front 419154-28 45"-S Rear 
Push Button Seal Kit 418658-4 45" Rear 419154-29 60"-S Front 

418658-5 60" Front 419154-30 60"-S Rear 
Cable Clamp 418658-6 60" Rear 419154-40 30"-P Front 
Push Button Switch 419154-41 30" -SP Front 
Assembly 23 30-50001 #4-40 x 3/8" LQng 419154-42 30"-SP Rear 
"0" Ring Rd Hd Mach Screw 419154-45 45"-P Front 

24 90-50001 #6-32 x 5/16" LQng 419154-50 60"-P Front 
Rd Hd Mach Screw 

110 Volt 25 02-50211 #4-40 Hex Nut 

240 Volt 50Hz 26 05-50211 #10-24 Hex Nut 

240 Volt 60Hz 27 03-50761 #6 LQckwasher 
28 05-50761 # 1 0 LQckwasher 1-741424 

Starter Socket 29 19-50761 #4 LQckwasher 
Dial Interconnect 
Board Assembly 



I-

--1 

I-
Z 
0 
0::: 
u... 

>-
en 
en 
« 
--1 
w 
Z 
« 
0... 

w 
~ 
:::> 
--1 
0 
> 
"->-
w 
z 
0 
~ 

W 
> 
0 
m(f) 
«~ 

~ 

~~ 
roO 
Lf)~ 
r---
Lf)~ 
..-
I 0 

0 
(X)'<t 

0 
..- 0 

0 at") 
z-l 

w 
--18 
«:2: 
cr:: 
LJ 
en 

0 

L!) 

TcsrrCSA Dispenser Parts Manual 
Form 4576A Version 1.0 

Tokheim Corporation February 1996 



1-741426 
dd1<i1 UnNRv7vnT.TTUR P41\1)11. 4QQWUUTV It'.nn+ 1.;+1 II 10J2 
~ .... C/) 
ffi3~ --""0 3(,11C/) 
o~» 
Q»o 

PART ITEM II "8 < iii" ITEM PART ITEM PART 
jil(l)"O 

NO • DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION .: iii g: NO. 
0-'0 
:::l 0 (I) 

:::l .... 

14 d}~~ 1 3-131460 Spacer Key 23 Liquid Crystal Display 
O"o~ 
;: 0 2 1-131941 Assistance Plate 2-229680 Attendents (3721) 1-418086 110 Volt 
'" s:: -< '" 3 11-219435 Fluorescent 3-229680 Managers (592T) 2-418086 220 Volt ..... :::l 
CD c: 
CD !l!. Lamp 24 1-418189 Mask (1) 

4 1-226278 Starter 15 229681-1 Keylock Switch & (Money /Volume) 
5 2-227359 Connector (2 Pin) Harness Assy 
6 1-227766 Lamp Holder (Includes Item # 25 Loom & Harness Assemblv 
7 3-227766 Lamp Holder 14) 418658-1 30" Front 
8 1-228676 Starter Socket 16 6-38210 "0" Ring 418658-2 30" Rear 

Mounting Brckt 17 7-38210 "0" Ring 418658-3 45" Front 
9 228677-1 Buzzer Assembly 418658-4 45" Rear 

(Annunciator) 18 Ballast 418658-5 60" Front 
1-315556 110 Volt 418658-6 60" Rear 

10 228678-2 Push Button 3-315556 240 Volt 50Hz 
Switch 4-315556 240 Volt 60Hz 26 30-50001 #4-40 x 3/8" 
Assy. (Preset) Long Round Head 

2-228667 Red Lens Only 19 1-315557 Starter Socket Machine Screw 
4-228667 Bezel & Seal 20 317653-1 Dial Interconnect 27 90-50001 #6-32 x 5/16" 

Assembly Board Assembly Long Round Head 
4-224893 Lamp Only 21 1-318170 Speaker Machine Screw 
230157-1 Push Button 28 02-50211 #4-40 Hex Nut 

Seal Kit 22 MoneyLVolume Board 29 05-50211 #10-24 Hex Nut 
12 1-228918 Cable Clamp Assembly (Includes Item #23) 30 03-50761 #6 Lockwasher 
13 229459-1 Push Button 418047-1 110 Volt 31 05-50761 # 10 Lockwasher 

SwitchAssy 418047-2 220 Volt 32 19-50761 #4 Lockwasher 

..... Continued on the next page . 

<? " II 
co 



-'" ",~,.' . . . ..,' . .'. ....... ,." > ,-" ,.... '.,.' .. ,. ~< ,..... '.' .).. ."" 

~ .' MONEY/VOLUME PANEL ASSEMBL": ;~ )i~~"ont Lit '" L,ontinued 
o Mode1300, 400, It 6()U- Serill1 No. 108-15758 It Above 

1-741426 
20/2 ~ 

d 
i ~ 
3' ~ 
~ g 
TI ,,)0 
ego 
~3~' 
o ..... CD 
::I Ot ::I 

" an« CD)o~ 
Q"<11I 
CCD::1 
~ii1t11 
~ cr~ 
co::l::l 

~b~1 

ITEM 
NO. 

33 

PART 
NO. DESCRIPTION 

Dial & Window Assernbl~ 
419154-2 30" Rear 
419154-4 45" Rear 
419154-6 60" Rear 
419154-7 30"-S Front 

(No Assistance 
Button) 

419154-8 30"-S Rear 
(No Assistance 
Button) 

419154-9 45"-S Front 
(No Assistance 
Button) 

419154-10 45"-S Rear 
(No Assistance 
Button) 

419154-11 60" -S Front 
(No Assistance 
Button) 

419154-12 60"-S Rear 
(No Assistance 
Button) 

419154-13 30"-P Front 
419154-14 30"-P Rear 
419154-15 30"-SP Front 

(No Assistance 
Button) 

I( Ii 
ITEM PART 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

419154-16 30"-SP Rear 
(No Assistance 
Button) 

419154-17 45"-P Front 
419154-18 45"-P Rear 
419154-20 45"-SP Rear 
419154-21 60"-P Front 
419154-22 60"-P Rear 
419154-24 60"-SP Rear 

(No Assistance 
Button) 

419154-26 30"-S Rear 
419154-28 45"-S Rear 
419154-30 60" -S Rear 
419154-31 45" Front 
419154-32 45"-S Front 

(No Assistance 
Button) 

419154-33 45"-S Front 
419154-34 60" Front 
419154-35 60"-S Front 

(No Assistance 
Button) 

419154-36 60" -S Front 
419154-37 30" Front 

II 

ITEM PART 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

419154-38 .30" -S Front 
(No Assistance 
Button) 

419154-39 30" -S Front 
419154-42 30" -SP Rear 
419154-43 30"-SP Front 

(No Assistance 
Button) 

419154-44 30" -SP Front 
419154-47 45"-SP Rear 
419154-48 45"-SP Front 

(No Assistance 
Button) 

419154-49 45" -SP Front 
419154-52 60"-SP Rear 
419154-53 60" -SP Front 

(No Assistance 
Button) 

419154-54 60"-SP Front 

1-741426 

, 



-t-n-t 
000 
§:3C/) 
§.~~ 
g>~~ 
-a » 0 
0<0 
iilm" g. fit ~ 
:lg~ 
~~"U 
croll> 
2 a­
ll> s:: 
~ III ... :l 
CQ c: 
~ !l!. 

-L 

o 
I ...... 

...... 

Item 
I\b. 

1 
2 
J 
~ 

5 
6 
7 
8 

9 

10 
11 
12 

Port No. 

1-126616 
1-131006 
1-131511 
1-228640 
1-228641 
1-231143 
1-228675 
418130-1 
418130-2 
418132-1 
418132-2 
418134-1 
418134-2 
1-418535 
1-418536 
1~418S37 
05-50211 
06-52482 
OS-50621 

Nome Of Port 

Washer 
Pap Rivet 
Sealing Strip 
Bracket 
Link 
Pin 
Sealing Strip 
Dial Frane Weld Assy. (30") 
Dial Frane Weld Assy. (30" Blank) 
Dial Frane Weld Assy. (45'~ 
Dial Frane Weld Assy. (45" Blank) 
Dial Frane Weld Assy. (60") 
Dial Frane Weld Assy. (60" Blank) 
Sealing Strip 160") 
Sealing Strip 145") 
Sealing Strip IJO") 
#10-24 Hex Nut 
Truarc 't" Retaining Ring 
#10 Plain Washer 

BACK LIT DIAL ASSEMBLY (THREE PIECE) 
MODEL 300A. 400A & 600A SERIES 

For ports callout of 
M/V PANEL ASSEMBLY 
see· dwg. no. 741422 

'''"-
'''"-, 

""-, 
""-, 

For parts callout af 
PPG PANEL ASSEMBLY 
see dwg. no. 741423 

3-741313 



o 
I 
~ 

I\) 

(Y1 G-t- f0 (fM:f irC 5 . 
J------=:=-

fM.ftJ
O
''1 6~O;;;;--

~ .. ?- 3 _ PotZOJ 
~ <;'l9 I;I-dr {J~c~;c~ 
"1 is' ct 1Ancffl- P"'2j:~ 
o.f; &-- ~uei k~ 

No ~4> 

r} 
s: d 
§. ~ 
f] g 
it " l> iSQo PI 3 iir 
cr .... i 
:::I 01 :::I 

~m 
~l>'" 
~<;;V 
!il~iit ... en 
'< c)" s: 
-:::II» 

~;-,-E 
OO!!!. 

® 

12>-----11 

~r: 

PRICE PER GALLON PANEL ASSEMBLY (BACK LIT) =:':::"--===:.::::::.::. ----. -_.::-::":===.-:--­
•.. - ."':'::="':.::'. ":.-::- ":.,,:::,:,: .-::::.:..:.:...:.=:-=.:.-

MODEL 300A, 400A & 600A SERIES 

I 

!2 
18 

3-741423 



-ITI-I 
000 
;;- .... C/) 

i 3 :=:t 
-·~O 
3 c.n C/) 

O~» 
Q»O 
'0 -' o <Ill 
jilCD'i 
e.~ :J o -'1Il 
::l0(l) 

::l .... 
TI ..... "o 
~oPl 
2 i 
DI s: 
-< ~ 
co c: 
co e. 
0> 

..... 
o 

I ..... 
c..:> 

ITEM 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 

12 

3-741423 -PRICE PER GALLON PANEL ASSEMBLY (BACK LIT) 1 of 1 

.. ··MODEL 300A-.400A & 600A SERIES 
PART ITEM PART 
NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

1-128791 #6-32 Special Nut 
11-219435 Fluorescent Lamp 13 Price Per Gallon Display: Board Assembly: 
1-226278 Starter (Includes Item # 14) 
1-227766 Lamp Holder 419202-1 Cash/Credit (Decimals) 
3-227766 Lamp Holder 419202-2 Cash (Decimals) 
2-228671 #10-24 Capped Washer Locknut 419202-3 Cash/Credit (Commas) 
1-228676 Starter Socket Mounting Bracket 419202-4 Cash (Commas) 
1-229621 Switch Grommet 
1-315557 Starter Socket 14 2-419225 Liquid Crystal Display 

15 30-50001 #4-40 x 3/8" Long Round Head 
Pusb Button Switch Assembly: PILS A +usfcvj- Machine Screw 
1-319195 Red Unlighted '" 16 90-50001 #6-32 x 5/16" Long Round Head , 

2-319195 Red Lighted Machine Screw 
17 02-50211 #4-40 Hex Nut 

1-318319 Price Per Gallon Light Bracket 18 03-50761 #6 Lockwasher 
19 19-50761 #4 Lockwasher 

Dial & Window Ass~mbl!l 
318203-3 Cash 
318203-4 Cash/ Credit 
318203-5 Dial Blank 3-741423 

•. 
r,#~'-

t:. 
.ft.:'i:."'" ,~ " 

i;' . 
~. ) i'" 

.~~~' 

~~~~i!.~ 
1{ .. ," . 



I-
-I 

~ 
U 
<C (J") 

w 
CD cr - w 

(J") 

>- <t: (/") 0 
(/") 0 
<C to 

-I ~ 
lLJ <t: 
Z 0 
<C 0 

a.. -.t 

lLJ < 
0 

:::::JE 0 
:::::> 1'0 

-I .-l 
0 W 

> a 
0 

"- :::;;;: 

>-
lLJ 
Z 
0 
:::::JE 

10-14 TcsrrCSA Dispenser Parts Manual 
Form 4576A Version 1.0 

Tokheim Corporation February 1996 



dci'ci 
:o:;"""cn 
ffi.3~ 
;~»g 
00> -a » 0 
o </is' 
@~i 
g'~,ii! 
::l g!!l ,,--c 
~olll 
2 ijf 
III 3: -< III 
..... ::l 
co c: :g et 

"b 
~g 
3 g 
~ 
'" -y:: 
';;0 
-! -<)::r 
-, ~ 
~ <? 
~s. ;::", 
'" "f'E 
1 .... 

~ V,.... 
~3 
l-~ 

I 

..... 
o 

I ..... 
c.n 

ITEM PART 
NO. NO. 

1 1-128791 
2 3-131460 
3 1-131941 
4 11-219435 
5 2-227359 
6 1-227766 
7 3-227766 
8 228677-1 

9 1-229621 
10 229459-1 

11 Key 
2-229680 
3-229680 

12 230187-1 

13 6-38210 
14 7-38210 

15 Ballast 
1-315556 
3-315556 
4-315556 

16 317653-1 

17 1-318152 

18 1-318170 

2-741422 

MONEY/VOLUME PANEL ASSY. (BACK LIT) 10J2 ~ 

,.-;, ..... : .... MODELS 300A. 400A&: 600A SERIES 
ITEM PART ITEM PART 

DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

#6-32 Special Nut 19 Push Bytton Switch Assembl~ 31 Dial & Window Assembl~ 
Spacer 1-319195 Red (Unlighted) 420248-1 30"AFront 
Assistance Plate 2-319195 Red (Lighted) 420248-2 . 30"ARear 
Fluorescent Lamp 420248-3 45"AFront 
Connector (2 Pin) 20 MOD.e~LVolume Board Assembl~ 420248-4 45"ARear 
Lamp Holder {Includes Item #211 420248-5 60"AFront 
Lamp Holder 419091-1 Decimals 420248-6 60"ARear 
Buzzer Assembly 419091-2 Commas 420248-7 30"A-S Front 
(Annunciator) 420248-8 30"A-S Rear 
Switch Grommet 21 3-419225 Liquid Crystal 420248-9 45"A-S Front 
Push Button Switch Display 420248-10 45"A-S Rear 
Assembly 420248-11 60"A-S Front 

22 Loom & Harness As§embl~ 420248-12 60"A-S Rear 
419763-1 30"AFront 420248-13 30"A-P Front 

Attendents (3721) 419763-2 30"ARear 420248-14 30"A-P Rear 
Managers (5921) 419763-3 45"AFront 420248-15 30"A-SP Front 

419763-4 45"ARear 420248-16 30"A-SP Rear 
Keylock Switch & 419763-5 60"AFront 420248-17 45"A-P Front 
Harness Assembly 419763-6 60"ARear 420248-18 45"A-P Rear 
(Includes Item # 11) 420248-19 45"A-SP Front 
"O"Ring 23 30-50001 #4-40 x 3/8" Lg Rd 420248-20 45"A-SP Rear 
"0" Ring Hd Mach Screw 420248-21 60"A-P Front 

24 90-50001 #6-32 x 5/16" Lg Rd 420248-22 60"A-P Rear 
Hd Mach Screw 420248-23 60"A-SP Front 

110 Volt 25 02-50211 #4-40 Hex Nut 420248-24 60"A-SP Rear 
240 Volt 50Hz 26 05-50211 #10-24 Hex Nut 420248-25 45"A-S Front 
240 Volt 60Hz 27 2-228671 #10-24 Capped (No Assistance Button) 

Washer Lock Nut 420248-26 45"A-S Rear 
Dial Interconnect 28 03-50761 #6 Lockwasher (No Assistance Button) 
Board Assembly 29 05-50761 # 10 Lockwasher 420248-27 45"A-SP Front 
Money/Volume Light 30 19-50761 #4 Lockwasher (No Assistance Button) 
Bracket 420248-28 45"A-SP Rear 
Speaker (No Assistance Button) 

Continued on the next page. 



~ 

o , 
~ 

m 

-I 
~ -I 
i 0 
30 ~ 
o 0 
o en -a ,,» 
oQo 
jil3i'ii" 
5~i 
::3 U1 ::3 

-..J1n 
"enll> 
(J) » -. 
a "tI 
2~!1 
S»ij!1n -< _0 :i: ..... gs» 
~:""~ 
enol!!. 

ITEM 
NO. 

31 

112-7414221 
MONEY/VOLUME I~,!~~,NELASS11~ (BACK I..-iIT) - Continued 2of2 -

\ . . MODELS 3()OA.4()OA &: 600A SERIES 
PART ITEM PART 
NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

Dial & Window AssemblY. lCQntinuedl 31 Dial & Window Assembly lcontinuedl 
420248-29 45"AFront 420761-4 45"A-Sf Front 

(No Stop Button) (No Assistance Button) 
420248-30 45"ARear 420761-5 45"A-Sf Rear 

(No Stop Button) (No Assistance Button) 
420248-31 60"A-S Front 420761-6 45"A-SPf Front 

(No Assistance Button) (No Assistance Button) 
420248-32 60"A-S Rear 420761-7 45"A-SPf Rear 

(No Assistance Button) (No Assistance Button) 
420248-33 60"A-SP Front 420761-8 60"A-T Front 

(No Assistance Button) 420761-9 60"A-T Rear 
420248-34 60"A-SP Rear 420761-10 60"A-Pf Front 

(No Assistance Button) 420761-11 60"A-Pf Rear 
420248-35 30"A-S Front 420761-12 60"A-Sf Front 

(No Assistance Button) 420761-13 60"A-Sf Rear 
420248-36 30"A-SRear 420761-14 60"A-SPf Front 

(No Assistance Button) 420761-15 60"A-SPT Rear 
420248-37 30"A-SP Front 420761-16 60"A-Sf Front 

(No Assistance Button) (No Assistance Button) 
420248-38 30"A-SP Rear 420761-17 60"A-Sf Rear 

(No Assistance Button) (No Assistance Button) 
420248-39 30"AFront 420761-18 60"A-SPf Front 

(No Stop Button) (No Assistance Button) 
420248-40 30"ARear 420761-19 60"A-SPT Rear 

(No Stop Button) (No Assistance Button) 
420248-41 45"A-T Front 
420248-42 45"A-TRear 
420248-43 45"A-PT Front 
420248-44 45"A-PI' Rear 2-741422 
420248-45 45"A-Sf Front 
420761-1 45"A-Sf Rear 
420761-2 45"A-SPI' Front 
420761-3 45"A-SPI' Rear 



-f,,-f 
000 
;:O:-""C/) 

if3==1 
-·""0 301C/) 

O~» 
0»0 
~ -. 
0<1/1 
gJCD~ 
g-~. ~ 
~g~ 
,..~" 
~O~ 
- 1/1 
6i s:: 
-< ~ 
CO c: 
CO !!!. 
Ol 

.... 
0 

I .... 
'" 

4 

SPEAKER & PRESETS ASSEMBLY 
MODEL TCS "A" (ONE PIECE DIAl) 

.J; 
~ '~ 

'~,~, 

~ 'l! .3 

I t em 
No. Part No. Name Of Part 

1-128725 Cable Tie 
2 1-1.31941 Assistance Plate 
3 3-228918 Coble Clamp 

91';J ~) 4 229459-1 Push Button Sw i t c h Assy. 
5 230196-1 Wire Harness Assembly 
6 6-38210 "a" R i n 9 
7 1-318170 Speaker 
8 318999-1 Wi r e Harness Assembly 
9 1-319195 Push Bu t ton Sw i t c h Assy. 

(Red)(Unl ighted) 
2-319195 Push Bu t ton Sw i t c h Assy. 

(Red)(Lighted) 
3-319195 Push Button Switch Assy. 

(Gray) (Unl ighted) 
10 03-50211 #6-32 Hex Nut 
11 03-50761 #6 Shakeproof Lockwasher 

1-741429 



N 

>-

~ ~=--~---
V>~ «...J 

« z-
0° 
I-w 
I-U 
~~ 
ala... 

I-W z 
- 0 o 
j"aJ (/) c---
a::~ u 
'0::: J:O 
V>!:: « 
u 
J: 
(!) 

J: 

10-18 Parts Manual 
TCSrrCSA DiSpe~~~A Version 1.0 

Form.4 I-ebruary 1996 Tokhelm COrporation 



ci61<i 
~""(J) 

i3~ 
-'.1>00 
3 tn (J) 
00ll> 
gl>o 
"0 -, 
0<111 
""'(1)/6 e...,~ 
O'!!!'III 
:l 0 (1) 

:l ""' 
"Tl .... " 
g.b~ 
""' III 
~ s: -< III 

<0 ~ 
<0 9!. 
0) 

-" 
o 

I 
-0. 

CO 

"'---_./" 

-:----

2-741431 -HIGH CASH/CREDIT BUTTON ASSEMBLY 1 oj 1 

(TCS ONE PIECE DIAL) 
ITEM PART 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 1-229621 Switch Grommet 
2 1-230432 #10-24 Capped Washer Locknut (With Seal) 
3 1-230810 Light Filter 

4 Push ButtQn Switch Assemblx 
1-319195 Red (Unlighted 
2-319195 Red (Lighted) 
3-319195 Gray (Unlighted)(Mobil) 

5 BQard Assemblx (Includes Item #6) 
419202-5 Cash/Credit (Decimals) 
419202-6 Cash (Decimals) 
419202-7 Cash/Credit (Commas) 
419202-8 Cash (Commas) 

6 2-419225 Liquid Crystal Display 

7 Panel Weld Assembly 
420436-3 Cash/Credit 
420436-4 Cash 
420436-5 Blank. 

8 Wiring Harness Assemblx 
420495-1 45" 
420495-3 30" 
420495-6 60" 

9 90-50001 #6-32 x 5/16" Long Round Head Machine Screw 
10 03-50211 #6-32 Hex Mach Nut 
11 03-50761 #6 Shakeproof Lockwasher 
12 1-230798 Cash/Credit Plug 

2-741431 



>-
....J 
CD 
::iE 
w 
(J') 
(J')~ 

< ..J « 
zC; 
o 
J-W 
J-~ 
:::>­
CD 00 

J-~ 
-0 
OC/) 
Wu 
a:::~ 

Ua:: 

" 0 J:I..L. 
CJ)-

<31 
3: o 
....J 

10-20 

N 

TCSITCSA Dispenser Parts Manual 
Form 4576A Version 1.0 

Tokheim Corporation February 1996 



dd1ci 
-;;; .... C/) 

163~ 
-'''''0 
3<J1C/) 

00l» 
Q»o 
"0 -. 
0<111 
iilm~ 
g·~·iil 
:l 0 m 

:l .... ,,--c m' II> 
0-°::1 2 111 
l>I ~ -< II> 

:l 
<0 t: 
<0 !!!. 
(1) 

...... 
o , 
N 
W 

ITEM 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16 
17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 
23 

PART 
NO. 

2-128725 
1-128791 
1-129223 
1-131006 
2-131473 
11-219435 
1-226278 
2-227359 
1-227766 
3-227766 
1-228606 
1-228640 
1-228641 
1-231143 
228677-1 

1-229621 
1-229652 

Key 
2-229680 
3-229680 

230187-1 

230196-1 

1-230432 

7-229606 
7-38210 

2-741421 

ONE; PIECE DIALASS~MBLY (BACK LIT) 10f1 I-

(MODEL: TCS 30"A. 45"A &: 60ttA) 
ITEM PART ITEM PART 

DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

Cable Tie 24 Ballast 35 96-50001 #6-32 x 1/2" Lg Rd Hd 
#6-32 Special Nut 1-315556 110 Volt . Mach Screw 
Wire Connector 3-315556 220 Volt 50Hz 36 256-50001 #10-24 x 3/4" Lg Rd Hd 
Pop Rivet 4-315556 220 Volt 60Hz Mach Screw 
Socket 37 03-50761 #6 Shakeproof 
Flourescent Lamp 25 1-315557 Starter Socket Lockwasher 
Starter 26 317653-1 Dial Interconnect 38 06-52482 Truarc Retaining Ring 
Connector Board Assembly 39 30-50001 #4 x 3/8" Lg Round Head 
Lamp Holder Machine Screw 
Lamp Holder 27 Push I}utton Switch Assembl~ 40 02-50211 #4-40 Hex Nut 
Connector Housing 1-319195 Red - Unlighted 41 01-50761 #4 Shakeproof Lockwasher 
Bracket 2-319195 Red - Lighted 
Link 3-319195 Gray - Unlighted 42 Screened Dial & Plug Assembl~ 
Pin 420769-1 30"A 
Buzzer Assembly 28 318974-1 Bracket & Standoff 420769-2 30"A With Speaker 
(Annunciator) Assembly 420769-3 30"A With Speaker & 
Switch Grommet 29 Dial Rail Preset 
Plastic Rivet 1-319013 60" 420769-4 45"A 

2-319013 45" 420769-5 45"A With Speaker 
3-319013 30" 420769-6 45"A With Speaker & 

Attendents (3721) Preset 
Managers (59211 30 1-319029 Dial Guide 420769-7 45"A With DPT 

420769-8 45"A With Speaker & Off 
Keylock Switch & 31 MoneyLVolume I}oard Assembly 420769-9 45"A With Speaker, Preset 
Harness Assembly (Include!;! Item #32) & OPT 
(Includes Item # 18) 419091-3 Decimals 420769-10 60"A 
Wire Harness 419091-4 Commas 420769-11 60"A With Speaker 
Assembly 420769-12 60"A With Speaker & 
#10-24 Capped 32 2-419225 Liquid Crystal Preset 
Washer Locknut Display 420769-13 60"A With Dff 
(With Seal) 33 420165-21 Lead Assembly 420769-14 60"A With Speaker & Dff 
Spacer 34 90-50001 #6-32 x 5/16" Lg Rd 420769-15 60"A With Speaker, Preset 
"0" Ring Hd Mach Screw & OPT 

2-741421 



I-- ; 

0.. 
o 
: 
0' 
to 

: 
J.{) 

~ 

~ 
o 
lI.. 

>-i 
--Ii 
mi 
~; 
wi 
(/)' 

(/)' 

«' 
--I; 
«1 
oi 

10-24 

/ 

/~ 
/ 

TcsrrCSAO' Ispenser P 
Tokh . Form 4576A ~rts ~anual 

elm Corporation F erslon 1.0 obruary 1996 



(i,,-l :;o;-go 
:::T3(J) 
~. ~ 
3~O 
O,,(J) 
o CJ»> 
i3 » 0 o _. 
iil ;;:i 
6'~.~ 
:::lg~ 
;r:-'""D 
::rOll) 
::! ;::!. 
_ III 

:ll s:: -< II) 

-:0 e 
~ '" .j) -

...... 
o 
r\, ..... 

2-741432 -LOW CASH/CREDIT BUTTON ASSEMBLY lofl 

(TCS ONE PIECE DIAL) 
ITEM PART 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 1-229621 SWitch Grommet 
2 1-230432 #10-24 Capped Washer Locknut (With Seal) 
3 1-230810 Light Filter 

4 PuSh ButtQn SWitch Assembl~ 
2-319195 45" (Red)(Lighted) 
4-319195 30" & 60" (Red)(Lighted) 

5 BQard Ass!::mbl~ (IOQIYQ!::§ Item #61 
419202-5 Cash/Credit (Decimals) 
419202-6 Cash (Decimals) 
419202-7 Cash/Credit (Commas) 
419202-8 Cash (Commas) 

6 2-419225 Liquid Crystal Display 

7 Panel Weld Assembl~ 
420436-1 Cash/ Credit 
420436-2 Cash 
420436-5 Blank 

8 Wiring Harness Ass!::mbb!: 
420495-2 45" 
420495-4 30" 
420495-7 60" 

9 90-50001 #6-32 x 5/16" Long Round Head Machine Screw 
10 03-50211 #6-32 Hex Mach Nut 
11 03-50761 #6 Shakeproof Lockwasher 
12 1-318975 Cash/Credit Plug 

2-741432 



...... 
o 

I 
N 
N 

r} 

f. ~ 
o 0 o en -a "Il» 
oQo 
iil 3 iii-
g-.". -g 
:l c..'1 :l 

..... 111 
"IlQ)CD 
CD »""' 
g-<~ 
C(l)::J. 
D)(j3(ti 

-< 0- s:: 
..... ~g,) 

~:-,"E 
Q)o~ 

16 

ONE PIECE DIAL ASSEMBLY (MONEY/VOLUME) 
(rORTCS "A" SERI[S) 

FLOURESCENT LAMP BALLAST 

ill ~Il " HI 1(1 -:["" 
I "" n,l N 

1N 
1 

OJ 

~ I: .-,-- -
I " 

: ST ARTER 
" ~, ----1£~1 SOCKET 
~ -~ 

MONEY /VOLUME WIRING 

//(9 

1
-

'31) 
'2 '19 

2-741421 



c;i~-i 
;>;".,0 
::r3U> m. =::j 
3~O 
O ..... ~ 
00) .... 

il }> 0 
o <iii" 
iilcoi 
6·~·iii 
:::1 0 (1) :::I ., 
"Tl-"tJ 
CO 0 j)l g- ~ 

c: '" 
~ ~ _ :::l 

CO c: 
CO j)l 
0) -

....t.. 

o 
I 
f\) 
01 

3-741368 -,. 
10f1 

DIAL ASSEMBLY FOR DPT For Models 400A, & 600A 
, .. ~, ... , 

ITEM PART ITEM PART 
NO. NO. DESCRIPl'IQN NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 2-127656 Lock Gasket 17 1-230688 LCD Window 
2 1-128725 Cable Tie 18 231180-1 DPT Display Replacement Kit 

19 24-317638 Cushion 
3 D~calcomania (Not Shown Qn Drawing) 20 25-317638 Cushion 

1-131573 uHAND INSERrING CARD" 21 1-318827 Printer Box Gasket 
1-230813 "THIS CARD READER ACCEPTS AND SELECfED 22 318838-1 Box Assembly 

ATM BANK DEBIT CARDS" 23 2-318895 Receipt Door Hinge 
2-231099 lEXACO" 24 1-318898 LCD Cover 
1-318917 uRECEIPT" 
2-318911 lEXACO LOGO" 25 Acc~ss DQor Weld Assembl:l[ 
3-318911 lEXACO" 318901-2 All Except MobU 
4-318917 "THIS CARDREADER ACCEPTS" 318901-4 MobU 
5-318911 UPUSH" 
6-318911 uCARDREADER INSTRUCTIONS" 26 Membrane Keypad 
7-318911 uINSTRUCTlONS" 2-421173 Texaco & Generic DPT 
11-318917 uPHILLIPS LOGO" 3-421173 SuperAmerica 
12-318917 uINSERT CARD BELOW" 4-421173 Phillips 
13-318917 uINSERT CARD" 5-421173 Southland 

6-421173 Amoco 
4 1-132428 Pop Rivet 7-421173 Amoco UStart" 
5 1-228470 Card Reader Gasket 8-421173 Clark & Generic 
6 3-228918 Cable Clamp 10-421173 Texaco Non Generic DPT 
7 2-228991 Rod 2-421176 MobU 

3-421176 Emro 
8 !:ard B~ag~r 27 88-50001 #6-32 x 1/4" Long Round Head Machine Screw 

3-229424 MobU 28 90-50001 #6-32 x 5/16" Long Round Head Machine Screw 
4-229424 All Except MobU 29 98-50001 #6-32 x 5/8" Long Round Head Machine Screw 

30 03-50211 #6-32 Hex Nut 
9 7-229606 Spacer 31 06-50641 #6 Lockwasher 

10 1-230461 Keypad Reflector 32 03-50761 #6 Shakeproof Lockwasher 
11 230618-1 Internal Card Reader Wire Harness Assembly 33 20-55392 #4 x 3/8" Long Hex Washer Head Tapping Screw 
12 1-230681 Receipt Door 34 For 12atls callout of Dial Assembl:l[ see: 
13 1-230684 1/4" Standoff (Male-Female) 731007 One Piece (Mobil) 
14 1-230685 Lock 741313 Three Piece 
15 2-230685 Key (TPX88) 741421 One Piece 

16 Access Door Garket 
1-230686 All Except MobU 3-741368 
1-231037 MobU 



>­
-I 
CD 
::E 
w 
(f) 
(f) 

« 
-I 
« 
CI 

a.. 

w 
z 
o 
tt) 

CDI~~~~~~~~==~~ 
"-10 
CD 
I 
« 
N 
N 
tt) 

-I 
W 
CI 
o 
::E 

10-26 

>­
..J 
Z 
o 

TcsrrCSA Dispenser Parts Manual 
Form 4576A Version 1.0 

T okheim Corporation February 1996 



-t-n-f oon 
;t<"~rJ) 

~3~ 
-'.j>. n 
301rJ) 

nOl> 
0>0 l3 _. 
0<(1) 
iilCD] 
g·iil.ij! 
:::I 0 CD 

:::I ~ .., ..... " 
~b~ 
~ II) 

iii !: -< III 
..... :::I 
:0 c: 
:0 !!.!. :n 

..... 
o 

I 
I'\:) 
........ 

ITEM 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
(Case) 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 

12 
13 

14 

15 

16 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

1-741488 
10f2 ~ 

322A-B3/5 ONE PIECE DIAL ASSEMBLY 
.. 

PART ITEM PART ITEM PART 
NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

1-122705 Washer (K) Volume) 
1-128791 #6-32 Special Nut 22 231011-1 Keylock Switch 37 PriceLUnit Board Assembly: 
1-131006 Pop Rivet Harness Assembly (Includes Item #35) 
1-131941 Assistance Plate (Includes Items # 14) 420507-1 Cash/Credit 
12-219435 Fluorescent Lamp 23 1-231143 Pin (Decimals) 

24 1-318170 Speaker (SP) 420507-2 Cash (Decimals) 
1-221379 Lamp Holder 25 1-319029 Dial Guide 420507-3 Cash/Credit (Commas) 
2-225470 Standoff 26 1-319101 PC Board Bracket 420507-4 Cash (Commas) 
1-228640 Bracket 
1-228641 Link 27 Product Panel W~ld Assembly: 38 Money:LVolume Board Assembly: 
3-228918 Cable Clamp 319103-1 5 Product Blender (Includes Item #361 
229459-1 Push Button Switch 319103-2 3 Product Blender 420513-1 Decimals 

Assembly (SP) 420513-2 Commas 
1-229621 Switch Grommet 28 3-319013 Dial RaJ} 
)-229652 Plastic Rivet 39 420566-1 Switch Matrix Light 

29 ButtQn Control 
~ 2-319120 Credit 40 2-420673 Reflector 
2-229680 Attendant's 3-319120 Cash-No Printing 41 182-50001 #8-32 x I" Long Round 
3-229680 Manager's (VH322A-R-B5-SP / Head Machine Screw 

KSP) 42 256-50001 # 10-24 x 3/4" Long 
1-230432 Capped Washer 4-319120 Credit-No Printing Round Head Machine 

Locknut (With Seal) (VH322A-R-B5-K-SP) Screw 
5-319120 Push To Start 43 88-50021 #6-32 x 1/4" Long Phillips 

Head Machine Screw 
Standoff (Male-Female) 30 1-319161 Money/Volume Lens 44 03-50211 #6-32 Hex Nut 
1-230684 1/4" Long 31 1-319171 Reflector (Money / 45 04-50211 #8-32 Hex Nut 

(B-3 & B-5) Volume Lens} 46 03-50621 #6 Plain Washer 
3-230684 3/8" Long (B-3) 32 2-319195 Push Button Switch 47 04-50621 #8 Plain Washer 

33 6-38210 "0" Ring 48 03-50761 #6 Shake-Proof 
1-230810 Light Filter 34 1-418298 Starter Strip Lockwasher 
1-230959 Light Bracket 35 2-419225 Liquid Crystal 49 04-50761 #8 Shake-Proof 
1-230973 Price Per Unit Lens Display (Price/Unit) Lockwasher 
1-230999 Insulator 36 3-419225 LiqUid Crystal 50 06-52482 Truarc Retaining Ring 
1-231007 Cable Clamp Display (Money / 



..... 
o 

I 
I\) 
ex> 

d s: d 
§" ~ 

r 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
f 
~ 

o 0 o (J) 

-g 61 > 
Pl3li 
0" .... a: 
:::l UI :::l 

..... 111 

~~~ 
0" ""0 
2 <II> 

~ ~"i cog II> 
co_:::l 
c»olii 

ITEM 
NO. 

51 

1-741488 
~ . 

2012 ~ 

322A-B3/5 ONE PIECE DIAL ASSEMBLY - Continued 
" .".. . . .: .. 

PART ITEM PART ITEM PART 
NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

Dial & Window Assembl~ 
420969-1 322A-B5 
420969-2 322A-B5-K 
420969-3 322A-B5-S 
420969-4 322A-B5-KS 
420969-5 322A-B5-P 
420969-6 322A-B5-KP 
420969-7 322A-B5-SP & 

VH322A-R-B5-SP 
420969-8 322A-B5-KSP & 

VH322A-R-B5-KPS 
420969-9 322A-B3 
420969-10 322A-B3-K 
420969-11 322A-B3-S 
420969-12 322A-B3-KS 
420969-13 322A-B3-P 
420969-14 322A-B3-KP 
420969-15 322A-B3-SP 
420969-16 322A-B3-KSP 
420969-17 322A-R-B3-T, 

H322A-R-B3-T 
H322-R-B3-N-T 

420969-18 322A-R-B3-K-T, 
H322A-R-B3-K-T 
H322A-R-B3-N-K-T 

420969-19 322A-R-B5-T, 
H322A-R-B5-T 
H322A-R-B5-N-T 

420969-20 322A-R-B5-K-T, 
H322A-R-B5-K-T 
H322A-R-B5-N-K-T 

1-741488 



ot6'ci 
"''''m i63~ 
-'''''0 3c.nm 
O~> 
Q»O 
"8 < iii' 
"'~i e. ... ::l cr !!. I/) 
:::l 0 11) 

:::l ... 
." ..... ." 
11)< III 
CT°::l 
.., (j) 

Iii ~ -< III 

<0 E 
CO !!!. 
en 

-I. 

o 
I 

I\) 
co 

~ 

SPEAKER & PRESETS ASSEMBLY 
MODEL 411A & 422A (ONE PIECE DIAL) 

7; 

tIl 

I t em 
No. 

2 
3 
4 
5 
5 
7 
8 
9 

10 
1 1 
12 

- For parts call out of 
ONE PIECE DIAL ASSY 
see dwg. no. 741515. 

Po r t No. 

1-128725 
1-128791 
1-131941 
3-228918 
229459-1 
1-229621 
230196-1 
6-38210 
1~318170 

1-230783 
318999-1 
2-319195 
03-50761 

Name 0 f Par t 

Coble Tie 
#6-32 Spec i a I Nu t 
Assistonce Plate 
Cable Clamp 
Push Button Switch Assy. 
S wit c her orrrne t 
Wire Harness Assembly 
"0" Ring 
Speaker 
Speaker Baffle 
Wire Harness Assembly 
Push Button Switch Assy. 
#6 Shokeproof Lockwasher 

1-741516 



l-

::::s::: 
u 
« 
m 

>-
-.J 
(D 

~ 
W 
en 
en 
« 
-' « 
Cl 

w 
U 
w 

a.. 
w 
z 
0 

« 
N 
N 
V 

~ 

« 

v 

.---
~ i i 
«: 
j, 
«' rn ._. __ 

,-';-, ' 

t­
UJ 
~ 
(.) 

o 

n~ 
. t-

o:: 
« 
t­
V) 

~-

~ 

10-30 

~ 

TCSfTCSA Dispenser Parts Manual 
Form 4576A Version 1.0 

Tokheim Corporation February 1996 



-I"Tl-l 
~QO 
:T3cn 

§·~a 
O ..... cn om> -a> 0 
0< iii" 
jil<D16 
g.~.~ 
:J 0 <D 

:J .., 

"Tl ..... -O 
~olll 
2 ~ 
!XI ~ -< III 

co E 
co III m -

...... 
o 

I 
c.u ...... 

ITEM 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

15 
16 
17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 
23 
24 

25 

PART 
NO. 

1-128725 
1-128791 
1-129223 
1-131006 
2-131473 
11-219435 
1-226278 
2-227359 
1-227766 
3-227766 
1-228606 
1-228640 
1-228641 
228677-1 

7-229606 
1-229621 
1-229652 

~ 
2-229680 
3-229680 

230187-1 

230196-1 

1-230432 

1-230810 
1-231143 
7-38210 

~ 
1-315556 
3-315556 
4-315556 

1-741515 
I-

ONE PIECE DIAL ASSEMBLY (BACK LIT) 1 oj 1 

(MODEL: 41lA & 422A) 

ITEM PART ITEM PART 
DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

Cable Tie 26 1-315557 Starter Socket 39 Panel Weld Assembl~ 
#6-32 Special Nut 420863-1 Cash/Credit 
Wire Connector 27 Wiling Harn!;:§s Assembl~ (Mon~L 420863-2 Cash 
Pop Rivet VoluIru: Tg ppm 
Socket 317476-1 Side "Pl' 40 30-50001 #4-40 x 3/8" Long Round 
Flourescent Lamp 317467-4 Side "B" Head Machine Screw 
Starter 41 90-50001 #6-32 x 5/16" Long 
Connector 28 Wiling Harnes§ A§§!;:ml!l~ (PP!,! Io Round Head Machine 
Lamp Holder fBJl Screw 
Lamp Holder 317476-5 Side"B" 42 96-50001 #6-32 x 1/2" Long Round 
Connector Housing 317476-6 Side "A" Head Machine Screw 
Bracket" 43 256-50001 #10-24 x 3/4" Long 
Link 29 317653-1 Dial Interconnect Round Head Machine 
Buzzer Assembly Board Assembly Screw 
(Annunciator) 30 2-319195 Push Button Switch 44 02-50211 #4-40 Hex Nut 
Spacer Assembly 45 01-50761 #4 Shakeproof 
Switch Grommet 31 318974-1 Bracket & Standoff Lockwasher 
Plastic Rivet Assembly 46 03-50761 #6 Shakeproof 

32 2-319013 Dial Rail Lockwasher 
33 1-319029 Dial Guide 47 06-52482 Truarc Retaining Ring 

Attendents (3721) 48 20-55392 #4 x 3/8" Long Hex 
Managers (5921') 34 Mone)!:Nglume Bgard Assembl~ Washer Head Tapping 

(Includ!;:s Item #361 Screw 
Keylock Switch & 419091-3 Decimals 49 Dail & Plug Assembl)!: 
Harness Assembly 419091-4 Commas 420769-16 411A&422A 
(Includes Item # 18) 420769-17 411A & 422A With 
Wire Harness 35 Board Asseml!l~ (Includes Item #36) Speaker 
Assembly 419202-5 Cash/Credit 420769-18 411A & 422A With 
#10-24 Capped (Decimals) Speaker & Preset 
Washer Locknut 419202-6 Cash (Decimals) 420769-19 411A & 422A With DPT 
(With Seal) 419202-7 Cash/Credit (Commas) 420769-20 411A & 422A With 
Light Filter 419202-8 Cash (Commas) Speaker & DPT 
Pin 420769-21 411A & 422A With 
"0" Ring 36 2-419225 Liquid CtyStal Display Speaker. Preset & DPT 

37 419763-9 Loom & Harness For coml!!~te Dlru Parts Assembly: se!: drawing nymber: 
Assembly 420857. 

110 Volt 38 420165-21 Lead Assembly For comolete Dial Accessorles Assemblv see draWinl1 numbpr 

220 Volt 50Hz ~ 

220 Volt 60Hz 
1-741515 



-i 

..... 
o 

I 

CAl 
I\) 

*- -i =- 0 
~. ~ 
o 0 
c Ul _"l> 
5QO 
i 3 iii' 
g . ..,.~ 
= c.n ::::J -...lUI 
;r~~ 
C" ~ 
2~;::I. 
!!;iiJUI 
~o·~ 
(Q::::J::::J 
(c;""'c: 
O>O!!!.. 

WIRING SCHEMATIC FOR 30" 3 & 5 PRODUCT DIAL 
-'-'-'-.- -----:.-==::=:===-::-::=-: .. -:.===--==~.::- ':'.::':::::.::':"::':.=..:'==.:.=;:.::=-_:::.-:-.:.:..:...7.: '.-;::=--=.-:::::.'::~: ," . :_. =:-...=..::.: .. :=:':':'='-:" .:;-' _".:'_"; --. ':':.:;': 

r 
-.----

C
--- MO _ _ r..:- r- BOA~EY /VOLUME 

J 1 fPRODUC~ J3 (~I ~ESSEMBL Y -L_ E Al ~. 
~ ___ --I---I ! 2-----_ _ __ J CASH 

8 
PRODUCT ]-_ .. --- - --

T- .---~
__ 3 ---

. J 1 IPRO~"rTl J'-

J1 

J1 

J3 
J2 

J 1 rRODU-CTj J 3 
A J2 

PRICE PER UNIT 
DISPLAY BOARD ASSY. 

]J 16 

MOTHER BOARD 
ASSEMBLY 

J8 OR J26 

[=~~=--~~] 

J5 [~]J1J2[ 
MONEY/VOLUME 

BOARD ASSEMBLY 
(SIDE BI 

------- --1- '--pr--­
']J7 -----

J4 [. IAK~ytt~C~Ky 
J6 

SWITCH MATRIX 
LIGHT CONTROL 

BOARD ASSEMBLY 

-~:::J J5 

J 1 o----+\[J~l~-~ 

____ ~I ~ 

J37 OR J38 

J 1 OPT 

BARRIER PLATE 

-~-----rn---1~~ L L BUT T. ~ BJ 
--en [c-A L L B~T TON] 

-m---i(tIED~K-E~R)l 
DC 

CONNECTION ~OX ASSY 
S I DE ·t-'A" 

\ 
I I 
J3 [PRODUCTi J 1 
J2 --- -F

r

-_- ! 
L_ 11_ _ 

~-r-"---------------I __ 

~~ r~~~~~T[ J 1 

~l-- .. --~r---
c-=r---±------­
~; tRO-g~~~] 

t-~;L-_ 
~~ rRO~~~~J 
~L--l-
1--1 t-- - J 
J 3 IPROD-UCT] J 1 
J2 I A 

• - -." • ' . .o. 

1._..1 _________ _ _ __ ___ _ 
PRICE PER UNIT 

DISPLAY BOARD ASSY. 

1-741501 



....1°11-1 
000 
;t:; .... cn 
i3~ 
-""'0 3 tncn 
O~~ 
~ ~g 
0<(1) 
~CDi 
6" fa. ~ 
::J 0 CD 

::J .... 
11 ... ." 

~b! 
.... '" § s: 
-< ~ 
CO C 
CO !!!. 
c:n 

...L 

o 
I 

c..u 
c..u 

1-741501 t-

WIRING SCHEMATIC FOR 30" 3 &: 5 PRODUCT DIAL 
1 of 1 

.J' .... " 

ITEM PART 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 2-229447 Display Ribbon Cable 

2 Ribbon Cable (MQne~lVolym~ 42 To Price Per Unit Dist!la~ Unit Jl) 
1-230893 5 Product Blender 
1-231139 3 Product Blender 

3 230933-1 Price Per Unit Harness Assy. 
4 1-230968 Switch Matrix Light Control Ribbon Cable 
5 231017-1 Lamp Harness Assembly 

6 Cash PrQdyct Harness Assembl~ 
319081-1 5 Product Blender 
319081-3 3 Product Blender 

7 Credit PrQduct Harness Assembly 
319081-1 5 Product Blender 
319081-3 3 Product Blender 

8 319081-2 Price Preset Harness Assembly 
9 319116-1 E-Stop Harness Assembly 
10 319194-3 Wire Harness Assembly (Mother Board J37 jJ38 To Ballast) 

1-741501 



.... 
o 
~ 
,J:o. 

-I 
o -I 
~ 0 
3' ~ 
g> g 
TI ,,> 
oQo ., 3 -, 
!! .g 
ci" "'" ~ ::ICJ1::J ""-1(» 
"m~ 111>:; 
CT<", 
2CD~ 
IllCil(» 
-< 0':: .... ::1'" 
~:-,"2! 
mol!!. 

SPEAKER & CALL BUTTON WIRING FOR TCS 
-. - ". - - . ---_ ... __ . _.,_ .... - ,---.-- ... _-_._-- .--.... --_ ........ . 

Dial Ass emb I y. . Sid e " B " 

Speaker 

Speaker leads from 
DC Connection Box, 

Dial Assembly. Side "A" 

(MODEL TeS 30", 45" & 60") 

Dial Assembly. Side "B" 

Speaker 

Speaker 

Dial Assembly. 

Speaker leads from 
DC Connection Box. 

Side "A" 

{MODEL TeS 30"A, 45"A & 60"AI 

I tern 
No. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Port No. 

228996-1 
228996-2 
228996-3 
229462-1 

229462-2 

229462-3 

229460-1 
229460-2 
229460-3 
229461-1 
229461-2 
229461--3 
228996-4 
228996--5 
228996-6 
228996-7 
229462-4 

229462-5 

229462-6 

229460-5 
229460-6 
229461-4 
229461-5 
229461-6 
229460-4 

229460-5 
229460-6 

Nome 0 f Po r t 

Speaker Wire Harness Assy. (30") 
Speaker Wire Harness Assy. (45") 
Speaker Wire Harness Assy. (60") 
Speaker With Call Bulton Wire Harness 

Ass emb I y (J 0" ) 

Speaker Wilh Call Bulton Wire Harness 
Ass emb I y (45 " ) 

Speaker With Call Button Wire Harness 
Assembly (60") 

Call Button Wire Harness Assy. (311 & 312) 
Col I Button Wire Harness Assy. (41J) 
Call Button Wire Harness Assy. (614) 
Call Button Wire Harness Assy. (30") 
Call Button Wire Harness Assy. (45") 
Call Button Wire Harness Assy. (60") 
Speaker Wire Harness Assy. (30") 
Speaker Wire Harness Assy. (45"A) 
Speaker Wire Harness Assy. (60"A) 
Speaker Wire Harness Assy. (45"A Mobil ) 
Speaker With Call Button Wire Harness 

Assembly (30"A) 

Speaker With Call Button Wire Harness 
Assembly (45"A) 

Speaker With Call Button Wire Harness 
Assembly (60"A) 

Cal I Button Wire Harness ASsy. (311A & 312A) 
Call Button Wire Harness Assy. (614A & 628A) 
Call Button Wire Harness Assy. (30"A) 
Call Button Wire Harness Assy. (45"A) 
Call Button Wire Harness Assy. (60"A) 
Col I Button Ext. Wire Harness Assembly 

(322. 324 .322A & 324A) 
Call Button Exl. Wire Harness Assy. (426 & 426A) 
Call Button Ext. Wire Harness Assy. (628 & 628A) 

1-741428 



ci61d 
';1::'-'cn 

i5 3
===t -, "" (') 3 CJlcn 

()~,.. 
g,..O 
'8 < iii' 
~mi e.a3 ::l o -'UI 
::::1 0 m :::J -. 
., .... -0 

~o~ 
-. UI 

6i ~ 
-< ~ 
:0 c: 
:0 !!!. ::» 

...... 
o 

I 
(.\) 
C1l 

ONE PIECE DIAL BLANK ASSEMBL V 
(MODEL leS "A) 

For Steel Enclosure 

Item Part 
No. No. Name of Part 

1 1-131006 Pop Rivet 
2 1-228640 Bracket 
3 1-228641 Link 
4 1-229652 Plastic Rivet 
5 1-230432 #10-24 Capped Washer 

6 1-231143 
Locknut (With Seal) 
Pin 

7 Dial Rail 
1-319013 60" 
2-319013 45" 
3-319013 30" 

8 1-319029 Dial Guide 
9 256-50001 #10-24 X 3/4 Long Round 

Head Machine Screw 
10 06-52482 Truarc Retaining Ring 

11 Dial Blank 
3-418129 30" 
7-420427 45" 
7-420515 60" 

For complete Dial Blank & Rail Assembly order: 
420487 -1 30" 
420535-1 60" 
420542-1 45" 

1-741518 



..... 
o , 
(.0) 
0> 

~ s: d 
§o ~ 
(') (') 
o (J) 
~ "T1 l> 
o~o 
iiI 3 lir 
go~i 
::J UI ::J 

~Sl 
;&'l>'" 
g-<~ 
C::(II-::J. 
m(iltr.i -< _oS:: 
.... °111 
(O:::f::J 
co:-'"c 
mo!!!. 

DIAL WIRING SCHEMA TIC -,rc-s i'A'" MOiJlLJ 

I i U~L~A~r 1..1 

l j UAL~AS1.JJ j~f,£I.IIR'''.~1: 2 

" I 'I I, I' 

, (,7 ' .. :j II" LAMP" Ij. I , 

\-~oo-<I:ttt::t:tillfOJ J ..1 ~I 
III 

"I II, 
, II 

,I, 
III ,,' ... -._ ...• ,' .......... . 
" 
" 

I s; AR';~:~I 
I SOCKl T 
L ... ___ ... 

Iru:.-~ n \1=; \j ~ 
8.i~ I 

, , 
L __ _ 

3 

. , 
:: b· .. -._ .... } 
:: s~~~~T·····-·l 
" " . '"., . -p' ....... . : lJr·--riTll~ _. _____ L~.~ "J ----- ______ .. '._ ,L_ _ __ _ _____ _ 

b; _mm A Ul 

~ t 8'~ ..... J' MaNLY/VOLUME 

PRESETS 

, : STARTER -.'. ··1 

! j [.riorj'MJU .. lt. : 
.11 \-- L 

@o 

BOARD 

SPEAKER 

-. (2)~. 0(_' 
fr J,\ __ 
. ·~·~·~1~··I "l~:" .. ~T: -r~ ~;i"D . 

Jl .' . GALLON J I. .. f 
GALLON ~~~RD ll .. .TJ t~E~;1 .-.-...... ... ... lfd ... ~ I ... ... CAS" .~ fI .. _ .. _ f.~DI1 . .... .... __ 

1-731009 



o'd'(i 
;1;"cn 
~3~ 
-' "" 0 3(11cn 
Oal> 
g>o "0 _. 

o < en "(1)16 
~Cil:l 
g ci' ~ 

::J ., 

" ... " ~O! 
2 en 
SIl s:: -< SIl 
... ::J 
co c: 
co !!!. 
en 

..... 
o 

I 
W 
~ 

/~ 

"~_.../' 
J 

DIAL WIRING SCHEMATIC (TCS "N' MOBIL) 
11-7310091_ 

1 of 1 

ITEM PART 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 1-127473 Wire Connector (#16 To #18 Wire) 

2 1-128725 Cable Tie (3-7/8" to 4" Long) 

3 2-128725 Cable Tie (5-112" to 6" Long) 

4 1-129223 Wire Connector (#16 To #18 Wire) 

5 230196-1 Presets Wiring Harness Assembly 

6 318363-2 Lights Wiring Harness Assembly 

7 Signal Loom & Harness Assembly 

419763-3 MIMH426AR-KS/KSP (Front) 

419763-4 MlMH426AR-KS/KSP (Rear) 

419763-7 MH426AR-ST (Front) 

419763-8 MH426AR-ST (Rear) 

8 007-548904-20 Conductor (#18 White) 

9 015-548904-20 Conductor (#18 White) 

10 008-552604 Flexible Loom 

Reference: 419980 Dial Assembly 

1-731009 



w 
~. 
:::>. 

::2!: 

0 

w 
U 
w 

(L 

w 
z 
0 

10-38 

I 

/ 

~ 

,....... 

o. 
o 

n 
,....... 

I 
..-

TCSfTCSA Dispenser Parts Manual 
Form 4576A Version 1.0 

Tokheim Corporation February 1996 



d,,-t 
"g() 
::r3(J) 
!!!. ===i 
3~() 
()"-I(J) 
oml> -a l> 0 
g <~. 
~~~ 
g o·~ 

:J ..., 
,,~-o 

CD (:) III g- ::l. 
c: en 
III s::: -< III 
~ :J 
CO c: 
~ !!!. 

..... 
o 

I 

C..:l 
CD 

111-741515 ~ 

ONE PIECE DIAL ASSEMBLY (MONEY/VOLUME) 1 qf 1 

',' ",,' ".(fCS MOBIL) 

ITEM PART ITEM PART ITEM PART 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

I Hex Nut 18 230187-1 Keylock Switch Harness Assembly 33 2-419225 Liquid Crystal Display 
1-128791 #6-32 (High Hose) (Includes Item # 17) 34 3-419225 Liquid Crystal Display 
05-50211 #10-24 (Low Hose) 

19 1-230439 Capped Washer Locknut (With Seal) 35 Screened Dial & Plug Assembl~ 
2 1-128791 #6-32 Special Nut (High Hose) 20 1-231143 Pin M426A-R-K-S (Front) 

2-228671 #10-24 Capped Washer Locknut (Low 21 1-231182 MoneyNolume Window M426A-R-K-S (Rear) 
Hose) M426A-R-K-S-P (Front) 

22 ~ M426A-R-K-S-P (Rear) 
3 1-13lQ06 Pop Rivet 1-315556 110 Volt MH426A-R-S-T (Front) 
4 1-131382 Pushnut Bolt Retainer (Low Hose 3-315556 220 Volt 50 Hz MH426A-R-S-T (Rear) 

Only) 4-315556 220 Volt 60 Hz MH426A-R-K-S (Front) 
MH426A-R-K-S (Rear) 

5 ~ 23 1-315557 Starter Socket MH426A-K-S-P (Front) & 

3-131460 High Hose 24 317653-1 Dial Interconnect Board Assembly MH426A-R-K-S-P (Front) 

7-229606 Low Hose MH426A-R-K-S-P (Rear) & 
25 Price P~r Qallon Light Bla!<k~t MH426A-R-K-S-P (Rear) 

6 11-219435 Fluorescent Lamp 1-318151 Low Hose MH426A-R-S-T (Front) 

7 1-226278 Starter 2-318151 High Hose MH426A-R-S-T (Rear) 

8 2-227359 Connector (2 Pin Jumper) 
9 1-227766 Lamp Holder 26 Mone~N olume Bracket 36 30-50001 #4-40 x 3/8" Long Round Head Machine 

10 3-227766 Lamp Holder 1-318152 Low Hose Screw 

11 1-228540 Bracket, 2-318152 High Hose 37 88-50001 #6-32 x 114" Long Round Head Machine 

12 1-228641 Link Screw 
27 Starter Socket Bracket 38 256-50001 #10-24 x 3/4" Long Round Head Machine 

13 Starter SQ!<ket Bracket 1-318153 Low Hose Screw 

1-228676 Low Hose 2-318153 High Hose 39 02-50211 #4-40 Hex Nut 

2-228676 High Hose 40 03-50761 #6 Shakeproof Lockwasher 

14 228677-1 Buzzer Assembly (Annunciator) 28 3-318940 "Q"Ring 
29 2-319013 Dial Rail 41 Shak~l'lrQof LQckwasb~r 

15 Eric~ :e~ Q~llon Window 30 1-319029 Dial Guide 03-50761 #6 (High Hose) 

1-229615 Low Hose 31 418714-1 Price Per Gallon Board Assembly 05-50761 #10 (Low Hose) 

1-231l89 High Hose (Includes Item #33) 
42 19-50761 #4 Shakeproof Lockwasher 

16 1-229652 Plastic Rivet 32 Mon!il~Noll!m~ BQard Af!sem21~ (In!<lud!.lf! Item 43 06-52482 Truarc Retaining Ring 
00 

17 ~ 419091-1 Commas Reference: 412980 Dial Asseml:!l~ 

2-22%80 Attendants (3721) 419091-4 Decimals 

3-22%80 Managers (592T) 
1-731007 



>­
-1 
m 
2 
w 
(f) 
(f) 

« 
-1 
« 
o 

0:::: 
w 
~ 

« --.l 

w 
0.... m 
(f) 0 

~ 

~! en !u 
I- I-c 

W 
(f) 

w 
0:: 
0..... ,,: 
1-, 

o 
w 
0:: 
U 

" I 
(f) 

« 
u 

10-40 

m 
OJ 
o 
o 

TcsrrCSA Dispenser Parts Manual 
Form 4576A Version 1.0 

Tokheim Corporation I-ebruary 1996 



-Id'ci 
o",C/l 
~3~ 
-.~(") 

3(11C/l 
(")~» 
~ » Q 
° < en "'m1:l 
e~~ 0" -. en 
::l°m ::l .., 
II"'" 
~b~ .., en 
S So: 
-< § 
(0 r:: 
(0 ~ 
Cj) 

~ 

o 
I 

~ 
~ 

... 

1-731008 
~ 

1 of 1 
CASH/CREDIT /PRESET DIAL ASSEMBLY (TCS MOBIL) 

ITEM PART 
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 1-128791 #6-32 Special Nut 

2 2-228671 #10-24 Capped Washer Lockwasher 

3 1-229621 Switch Grommet 

4 230196-1 Preset Harness Assembly 

5 1-230432 Capped Washer Lock Nut (With Seal) 

6 1-318170 Speaker 

7 318787-1 Product Panel Weld Assembly 

8 3-319195 Push Button Switch 

9 Signal Loom & Harness Assembly 
I 

419763-3 MlMH426AR-KSIKSP (Front) 

419763-4 MlMH426AR-KSIKSP (Rear) 

419763-7 MH426AR-ST (Front) 

419763-8 MH426AR-ST (Rear) 

10 03-50761 #6 Shakeproof Lockwasher 

11 731007 For parts callout of One Piece Dial Assembly see dwg. 731007 

Reference: 419980 Dial Assembly 

1-731008 




